` 2,436.37 Mn.

� After the said allotment, the paid-up capital of the 
Company is now ` 238.87 Mn (4,77,73,388 equity 
shares of face value of ` 5/- each fully paid up)

WARRANTS-

� During the financial year under review your Company 
also allotted 13,30,000 (Thirteen Lakh Thirty Thousand) 
warrants of ` 750 each aggregating to ` 997.50 Mn on 
the Preferential basis (‘Preferential Issue’) in terms 
of Chapter V of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018 and 
the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and rules 
made there under, to the investor belong to the Public

[...]

Category.

� The said each Warrant has a right to convert into 1 
(One) equity share of face value 5/- (Rupees Five only) 
(Equity Share) for cash consideration at a price of 
750/-(Rupees Seven Hundred Fifty only) per Warrant 
(including premium of 745/- (Rupees Seven Hundred 
Forty-five only), at any time within the period of 18 
(eighteen) months as the option of the warrant holder 
from the date of allotment of the said Warrants.

� During the year under review, the Company had received 
50% of the total consideration. However, remaining 50%

[...]

with Chapter V of the Securities and Exchange Board of India 
(Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 
2018, and Sections 23, 42, and 62 of the Companies Act, 
2013, pursuant to a Special Resolution passed by the 
Shareholders on September 14, 2024, allotted:

1.	� 1,330,000 (Thirteen Lakh Thirty Thousand) Convertible 
Warrants, at a price of Rs. 750/- (Rupees Seven 
Hundred and Fifty) per warrant, aggregating to Rs. 
997,500,000/- (Rupees Ninety-Nine Crores Seventy-
Five Lakhs). These were allotted to non-promoters.

2.	� 3,412,277 Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 5/- each, 
at a price of Rs. 714/- (Rupees Seven Hundred and 
Fourteen) per share, aggregating to Rs. 2,436,365,778/- 
(Rupees Two Hundred Forty-Three Crores Sixty-Three 
Lakh Sixty-Five Thousand Seven Hundred and Seventy-
Eight).

Except for the above, there was no action / event which had 
a major bearing on the Company’s affairs in pursuance of 
the above-mentioned laws, rules, regulations, guidelines, 
standards, etc.:

For RATHI & ASSOCIATES,
COMPANY SECRETARIES

NEHA R.